PROPOSAL GUARANTEE

BID BOND

FOR

SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT FORMER BERK OIL SITE CIP NO. 3927

IN THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS

ARO INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED dba KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS.				
DIDDED ENDUDANCE AMERICAN INCUDANCE COMPANY				
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of DELAWARE, and				
duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, as				
SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Bell Gardens, as AGENCY, in the				
penal sum of TEN PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID				
Dollars				
(\$ 10%), which is ten (10) percent of the total amount bid by BIDDER to				
AGENCY for the above-stated project, for the payment of which sum, BIDDER and				
SURETY agree to be bound, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.				
THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH that, whereas BIDDER is about				
to submit a bid to AGENCY for the above-stated project, if said bid is rejected, or if said				
bid is accepted and a contract is awarded and entered into by BIDDER in the manner				
and time specified, then this obligation shall be null and voided, otherwise it shall remain				
in full force and effect in favor of the AGENCY.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their names, titles, hands, and				
seals this <u>7TH</u> day of JUNE, 2024.				
ARO INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED dba BIDDER* ARO INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED dba SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS / 33161 CAMINO CAPISTRANO SUITE F SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675; 949-542-4330				
DIDDEK				
SURETY* ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY - 4 MANHATTANVILLE ROAD PURCHASE, NY 10577; 914-468-8000				
(V : ())				
KEVIN VEGA, ATTORNEY-in-FACT				
Subscribed and sworn to this day of, 20,				
NOTARY PUBLIC				

* Provide BIDDER/ADMITTED SURETY name, address, title and telephone number and the name, title, address, and telephone number of authorized representative.



Endurance Assurance Corporation

POWER OF ATTORNEY

กลลค

Bond Safeguard

Insurance Company

20 24

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation ('EAC'), Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation ('EAC'), Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation ('LIC'), and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation ('BSIC'), each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Philip Vega, Kevin Vega, Britton Christiansen

as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of Four Hundred Million (\$400,000,000,000.00)

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 30th day of March, 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 30th day of March, 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

Endurance American

Insurance Company

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 7th

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 25th day of May, 2023.

Lexon Insurance Company

day of

By: Daniel S. Lode, Secretary

Richard Appel; SVP & Senior Counsel Richard Appel: SVP & Senior Counsel can Insu DAKOTA INSURANCE 2002 1996 DELAWARE DELAWARE ACKNOWLEDGEMEN On this 25th day of May, 2023, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/they is an officer of each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his Affice under the by-laws of each Company. Public - My Commission CERTIFICATE I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that: 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof; 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the board of directors of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 30th day of March, 2023 for BSIC and LIC and the 17th day of May, 2023 for EAC and EAIC and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified: "RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, MATTHEW E. CURRAN, MARGARET HYLAND, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO. and be it further RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company." 3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides

information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorist organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website — https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List, In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

Any reproductions are void.

Surety Claims Submission: <u>LexonClaimAdministration@sompo-intl.com</u>
Telephone: 615-553-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}				
	SS.				
County of LOS ANGELES	}}				
					
On June 7th, 2024 before r	e, Philip Vega, Notary Public				
	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
personally appearedKevir	Vega, Attorney-in-Fact	~ 1			
	Name(s) of Signer(s)				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal					
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature:	Public			
	OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.				
Description of Attached Document					
Title of Type of Document:					
·-					
Document Date:	Number of Pages:	-			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:					
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)					
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - D Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:		nt Thumbprint of Signer Top of thumb here			

Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) Contractor Registration Number

Beginning July 1, 2014, contractors must register with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) before bidding on public works contracts in California. For more information, please refer to this section of the Department of Industrial Relations Website: http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html.

Per this requirement, provide the following information:				
Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors				
Contractor Name				
1000024682				
Contractor Department of Industrial Relations Registration Number:				
06/30/2025				
Expiration Date of Registration Number				

*(THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE SEALED BID) *

BASE BID SCHEDULE: SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT FORMER BERK OIL SITE

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price \$	Extended Amount \$
A.	Submittals and Work Plans				
A.1	Prepare Health and Safety Plan	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
A.2	Prepare Soil Management Plan	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
A.3	Prepare Transportation Plan	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
A.4	Prepare Site-Specific Decontamination Plan	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
A.5	Prepare Site-Specific Dust Control and Monitoring Plan	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
A.6	Prepare Construction Management Plan	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
	Subtotal				\$ 18,000.00
В.	Mobilization and Site Preparation				
B.1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
B.2	Install Driven Post Chain Link Fencing and Windscreen – 6 Feet High	370	LF	\$ 128.50	\$ 47,545.00
B.3	Install Caltrans Chain Link Fence and Windscreen	580	LF	\$ 13.80	\$ 8,004.00
B.4	Provide and Install Environmental Controls (stormwater BMPs, dust control, decontamination station) and H&S Monitoring	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
R S	Demolish Existing Site Concrete Paving and Recycle/Dispose	27,300	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ 54,600.00
B.6	Demolish Existing Site Asphalt Paving and Recycle/Dispose	5,300	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,600.00
B.7	Site Clearing and Debris Removal	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
B.8	Surveying	1	LS	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00
B.9	Site Security	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
	Subtotal				\$254,749.00
c.	Excavation and Disposal				
C.1	Operate and monitor Environmental Controls (stormwater BMPs, dust control, decontamination station) and H&S Monitoring	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
C.2	Excavate 2 to 6 Feet Deep and Load Soil	8,060	BCY	\$30.50	\$ 245,830.00

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price \$	Extended Amount \$
C.3	Transportation and Disposal of RCRA-Haz Soil	2,507	tons	\$ 125.00	\$313,375.00
C.4	Transportation and Disposal of Cal-Haz Soil	1,123	tons	\$130.00	\$145,990.00
C.5	Transportation and Disposal of Non-Hazardous Soil	10,878	tons	\$70.00	\$761,460.00
	Subtotal				\$1,526,655.00
D	Site Restoration	6			
D.1	Provide, Backfill, and Compact Import Fill	8,060	ВСҮ	\$71.50	\$ 576,290.00
D.2	Temporary Gravel Surfacing - 3 inch thick	187,000	SF	\$0.88	\$ 164,560.00
D.3	Demobilize from Site	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	Subtotal				\$750,850.00
	TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID IN FIGURES:			\$ 2,550,25	4.00

TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS BASE BID:	Two million, five hundred fifty thousand, two		
hundred fifty four dollars and zero cents.			
		DOLLARS.	
And the description of the company and all the		Do	
Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors	(Naw)	Mu	
Company Name	Bidder's Signature		

IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL.

If the City determines to award a contract for this Base Bid, the City's determination will be based on the best interest of the City.

The Contractor shall complete all work in every detail within seventy (70) working days (for Base Bid) comprised of twenty (20) workings days for work plans and other submittals, five (5) working days for mobilization, forty (40) working days for construction, and five (5) working days for demobilization after the effective date in the Notice-to-Proceed with the Work to be issued by the CITY.



June 10, 2024

City of Bell Gardens Office of the City Clerk, City Hall 7100 South Garfield Avenue Bell Gardens, CA 90201

Subject: Response to Invitation for Bid

Soil Remediation Project At Former Berk Oil Site

CIP No. 3927

Enclosed please find the bid submittal package and bid bond from Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors (Summit) in response to the Invitation for Bid (IFB), Soil Remediation Project, At Former Berk Oil Site in the City of Bell Gardens under CIP No. 3927. Summit's acknowledges Addendums 1, 2, and 3 that have been released for this IFB.

Summit certifies that the preparation of this Bid Response was conducted in accordance with the Affirmative Action and Equal Opportunity requirements of the contract documents for the subject project. Furthermore, I certify that the information contained within this package is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. The individual with the authority to negotiate and contractually bind Summit is Mr. David Aronne. Summit's corporate office is located at 33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F, San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675.

Summit's telephone number is (949) 542-4330, the fax number is (949) 542-4331, and my email address is dave@summitenvcon.com. In the case of an after-hours emergency please contact me at (949) 500-4394.

If I can be of further assistance, or provide additional data, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

o Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors

David Aronne

V.P./General Manager

PROPOSAL

FOR

SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT FORMER BERK OIL SITE CIP NO. 3927

IN THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS

TO THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS, as AGENCY

In accordance with AGENCY'S Notice Inviting Sealed Bid, the undersigned BIDDER hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, tools, labor and incidentals required for the above-stated project as set forth in the Plans, Specifications, and contract documents therefor, and to perform all work in the manner and time prescribed therein.

BIDDER declares that this proposal is based upon careful examination of the work site, Plans, Specifications, Instruction to Bidders and all other contract documents. If this proposal is accepted for award, BIDDER agrees to enter into a contract with AGENCY at the unit and/or lump-sum prices set forth in the following Bid Schedule. BIDDER understands that failure to enter into a contract in the manner and time prescribed will result in forfeiture to AGENCY of the guarantee accompanying this proposal.

BIDDER understands that a bid is required for the entire work that the estimated quantities set forth in the Bid Schedule are solely for the purpose of comparing bids and that final compensation under the contract will be based upon the actual quantities of work satisfactorily completed. THE AGENCY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INCREASE OR DECREASE THE AMOUNT OF ANY QUANTITY SHOWN AND TO DELETE ANY ITEM FROM THE CONTRACT. It is agreed that the unit and/or lump-sum prices bid include all appurtenant expenses, taxes, royalties, and fees. In the case of discrepancies in the amounts bid, unit prices shall govern over extended amounts, and words shall govern over figures.

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned further agrees that in the event of the BIDDER'S default in executing the required contract and filing the necessary bonds and insurance certificates by the dates stablished by the agency after the AGENCY'S notice of award of contract to the BIDDER, the proceeds of the security accompanying this bid shall become the property of the AGENCY and this bid and the acceptance hereof may, at the AGENCY'S option, be considered null and void.

BID SCHEDULE

FOR

SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT FORMER BERK OIL SITE CIP NO. 3927

IN THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS

The undersigned declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the specifications and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes to do all the work in accordance with said specifications for the amounts set forth below:

Construct improvements as reiterated above, located in the City of BELL GARDENS, California, in accordance with the specifications for the unit price set forth in the following Base Bid Schedule:

(BASE BID SCHEDULE ON NEXT PAGE)

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

(Complete subcontractor information below shall be submitted with the Sealed bid)

BIDDER proposes to subcontract certain portions of the work that are in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the total amount bid or \$10,000, whichever is greater, as follows:

Name:	Ed's Fencing, Inc.
Address:	P.O. Box 341
	Wilmington, CA 90748
Telephone No.:	(310) 518-3200
State License No:	CSLB #422002
DIR Registration No:	DIR #1000044021
Portion of Work:	Items B.2 and B.3
Name:	BMP Solutions
Address:	1731 Massachusetts Avenue
	Riverside CA 92507
Telephone No.:	(951) 684-8101
State License No:	CSLB 905122
DIR Registration No:	1000011868
Portion of Work:	Item B.4 and C.1 (erosion control and SWPPP)
Name:	Gold Health and Safety Consulting, Inc.
Address:	4001 Inglewood Avenue
	Redondo Beach, CA 90278
Telephone No.:	(310) 219-1955
State License No:	4648, LRC-00006212, LRC-00006211
DIR Registration No:	0000648171
Portion of Work:	Items B.4 and C.1
Name:	Rust and Sons Trucking
Address:	15353 Olde Hwy. 80
	El Cajon, CA 92021
Telephone No.:	(800) 444-6193
State License No:	DTSC #2069, CHP #266814
DIR Registration No:	1000043651
Portion of Work:	Items C.3, C.4, and C.5 (transportation only)
Name:	CalVada Surveying, Inc.
Address:	411 Jenks Circle, Suite 205
	Corona, CA 92878
Telephone No.:	(951) 280-9960
State License No:	Land Surveyor #7780
DIR Registration No:	1000007149
Portion of Work:	Item B.8

Prior to award of contract, Contractor shall submit a list of suppliers and vendors, in writing, to the City Engineer.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

(Complete subcontractor information below shall be submitted with the Sealed bid)

BIDDER proposes to subcontract certain portions of the work that are in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the total amount bid or \$10,000, whichever is greater, as follows:

Name: NorCal Engineering		New Coll Families and an
Los Alamitos, CA 90720	Name:	NorCal Engineering
Telephone No.: State License No: Geotechnical Engineer #841 DIR Registration No: DIR #1001151067 Portion of Work: Item D.1 (partial) Name: Address:	Address:	
State License No: Geotechnical Engineer #841 DIR Registration No: DIR #1001151067 Item D.1 (partial) Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: No		
DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Item D.1 (partial) Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No:		
Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No:	State License No:	
Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No:	DIR Registration No:	DIR #1001151067
Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address:	Portion of Work:	Item D.1 (partial)
Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address:	Name:	
State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Address:	
State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No:		
DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Telephone No.:	
Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	State License No:	
Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No:	DIR Registration No:	
Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Portion of Work:	
Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Name:	
State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Address:	
State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No: State License No: DIR Registration No:		
DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No: DIR Registration No:		
Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	State License No:	
Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	-	
Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Portion of Work:	
Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Name:	
State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Address:	
State License No: DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:		
DIR Registration No: Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Telephone No.:	
Portion of Work: Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	State License No:	
Name: Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	DIR Registration No:	
Address: Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Portion of Work:	
Telephone No.: State License No: DIR Registration No:	Name:	
State License No: DIR Registration No:	Address:	
State License No: DIR Registration No:		
DIR Registration No:	Telephone No.:	
	State License No:	
Portion of Work:	DIR Registration No:	
	Portion of Work:	

Prior to award of contract, Contractor shall submit a list of suppliers and vendors, in writing, to the City Engineer.

REFERENCES

BIDDER shall provide the names, addresses, and telephone numbers for three private entities and/or public agencies (consisting of cities or counties), for which BIDDER has performed similar SOIL REMEDIATION WORK for a contract amount greater than or equal to \$1,000,000 within the past 5 years, and may included in-progress projects.

1. City of Los Angeles - 1149 S. Broadway, Ste. 300, Los Angeles, CA 90015

Name and Address of Owner

Ms. Jessica Geer of Los Angeles Engineering - (626) 454-5222, ext. 221

Name and telephone number of person familiar with project

\$3,862,658.34 Soil Remediation ongoing (08/2024)

Contract amount Type of work Date completed

2. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Auth. - 1 Gateway Plaza, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Name and Address of Owner

John Hill of Tutor Perini - (310) 863-3354

Name and telephone number of person familiar with project

\$3,689,632.00	Soil Remediation	ongoing (07/2024)
Contract amount	Type of work	Date completed

3. City of Los Angeles - 1149 S. Broadway, Ste. 300, Los Angeles, CA 90015

Name and Address of Owner

Kent Meier of Spiniello - (909) 610-9876, ext. 410

Name and telephone number of person familiar with project

\$3,000,000.00 Soil Remediation ongoing (07/2024)

Contract amount Type of work Date completed

BIDDER shall provide the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all brokers and sureties from whom BIDDER intends to procure insurance and bonds for the work:

Jeff Kortan - Empire West Insurance - P.O. Box 399, Fair Oaks, CA 95628, (916) 967-1130 Celfa Aronne - Farmers Insurance - 31931 Camino Capistrano B, San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675, (949) 661-7080

Kevin Vega - C D Bonding - 534 E. Badillo Street, Covina, CA 91725, (626) 589-1000
Kevin Vega - Endurance American Insurance Company, 4 Manhattanville Rd. Purchase N
10577 (914) 468-8000

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

BIDDER certifies that in all previous contracts or subcontracts, all reports which may have been due under the requirements of any AGENCY, State or Federal equal employment opportunity orders have been satisfactorily filed, and that no such reports are currently outstanding.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION CERTIFICATION

BIDDER certifies that affirmative action has been taken to seek out and consider minority business enterprises for those portions of the work to be subcontracted, and that such affirmative actions have been fully documented, that said documentation is open to inspection, and that said affirmative action will remain in effect for the life of any contract awarded hereunder. Furthermore, BIDDER certifies that affirmative action will be taken to meet all equal employment opportunity requirements of the contract documents.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

BIDDER declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that no officer, agent, or employee of the AGENCY is personally interested, directly or indirectly, in this proposal; that this proposal is made without connection to any other individual, firm, or corporation making a bid for the same work and that this proposal is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

BIDDER'S INFORMATION

BIDDER certifies the	at the following information is true and correct:					
Bidder's Name Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors						
Business Address 33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F, San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675						
Telephone	Telephone (949) 542-4330					
State Contractor's L	icense No. and Class_929061, Class A, C21, C57 and HAZ					
Original Date Issued	02/23/2009 Expiration Date 02/28/2025					
individuals, firm me principal interest in to David Aronne - Chies San Juan Capistran Steve Parry - Chief CA, 92675, (949) 54 Heather Halterman 92675, (949) 429-82 The date of any volume having an interest in of which any princi	The following are the names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers of all individuals, firm members, partners, joint ventures, and/or corporate officers having a principal interest in this proposal (use additional 8 ½" x 11" sheets if needed): David Aronne - Chief Executive Officer, V.P./General Manager - 33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F, San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675, (949) 500-4394 Steve Parry - Chief Financial Officer - 33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F, San Juan Capistrano, CA, 92675, (949) 542-4330. Heather Halterman - Secretary - 33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F, San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675, (949) 429-8269 The date of any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy judgments against any principal aving an interest in this proposal, or any firm, corporation, partnership or joint venturer of which any principal having an interest in this proposal was an owner, corporate fficer, partner or joint venturer are as follows:					
All ourrent and aria	r DRA's alies and/or fictitious business names for any mineral					
having an interest in Environmental Contractors	r DBA's, alias, and/or fictitious business names for any principal this proposal are as follows: David Aronne - Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit of Urban Health Alliance, dba Race 4 the Environment, Prescription Clothing, Portsmouth I, LLC., of Angel Beauty Haus, Organic Nail Spa, Aronne Medical Management, and Thorne Research.					
Steve Parry - Aro Industries	s, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors					
leather Halterman - Aro Ind	dustries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors					

	WHEREOF, BIDDER executes and submits and seal of all forenamed principals this 10th			
BIDDER	Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors			
	33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F			
	San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675			
	(949) 542-4330			
	CSLB License No. 929061, exp. 02/28/2029	5, DIR #1000024682, exp. 06/30/2025		
The undersig California that	gned declares under penalty of perjury under the representations made hereto are true are signature of Contractor.	nd correct.		
	David Aronne Printed Name			
	V.P./General Manager Title			
Subscribed ar	nd sworn to this <u>10th</u> day of <u>June</u>	, 20 <u>24</u>		
NOTARY PUE	BLIC			
	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California, County of Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 10 day of Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me	HEMANSHU P. BADANI COMM. # 2415414 ZJ NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA ZJ ORANGE COUNTY NY COMM. EXP. OCT 7, 2026		



8327 GARFIELD AVENUE • BELL GARDENS, CALIFORNIA 90201-6122 (562) 806-7770 FAX (562) 806-7789 • WWW.BELLGARDENS.ORG

Project Name: SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT FORMER BERK OIL SITE;

CIP NO. 3927

Engineering Cost Estimate: \$3,611,000 Construction Duration: 70 working days

Bidder Information Sheet Due Date: 5:00 PM on May 30, 2024 Sealed Bid Due Date at City Clerk: 11:00 AM on June 11, 2024

Contact: Bernardo Iniguez, Director of Public Works/Facilities

Phone: 562-334-1790

E-Mail: biniquez@bellgardens.org

BIDDER'S INFORMATION SHEET

Contact Name: _	Grace Aronne					
Company Name: Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractor						
Address: 33161	Camino Capistrano, Suite F,	San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675				
E-mail: grace@si	ummitenvcon.com					
Phone: (949) 542	2-4330, ext. 102	Fax: (949) 542-4331				

Note: This form must be submitted to the project contact prior to the date listed in the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids.



8327 GARFIELD AVENUE • BELL GARDENS, CALIFORNIA 90201-6122 (562) 806-7770 FAX (562) 806-7789 • WWW.BELLGARDENS.ORG

SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT FORMER BERK OIL SITE

CIP NO. 3927

ADDENDUM NO. 1

May 22, 2024

This addendum is being issued for the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR THE SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT THE FORMER BERL OIL SITE (the "Bid Documents").

Submit a bid with the full understanding and full consideration of this addendum.

The addendum is being issued to make the following changes to the Bid Documents:

- 1. Appendix "A" (Construction Plans) is replaced with the attached Appendix "A-R1" (Construction Plans).
- 2. Appendix "B" (Technical Specifications for Remediation) is replaced with the attached Appendix "B-R1" (Technical Specifications for Remediation).

Inform subcontractors and suppliers as necessary.

Sincerely,

Bernardo Iniguez

Director of Public Works/Facilities

Attachments:

Appendix A-R1 (Construction Plans)

Appendix B-R1 (Technical Specifications for Remediation)

The bidder shall individually identify and acknowledge receipt of this addendum by signing and enclosing a copy of this form in their bid submittal. Failure to do so may result in disqualification of their bid submittal.

Signature of Bidder

June 10, 2024

Date

Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors 33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F., San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675

Bidder Firm Name and Address



8327 GARFIELD AVENUE • BELL GARDENS, CALIFORNIA 90201-6122 (562) 806-7770 FAX (562) 806-7789 • WWW.BELLGARDENS.ORG

SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT FORMER BERK OIL SITE

CIP NO. 3927

ADDENDUM NO. 2

May 24, 2024

This addendum is being issued for the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR THE SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT THE FORMER BERL OIL SITE (the "Bid Documents").

Submit a bid with the full understanding and full consideration of this addendum.

A. The addendum is being issued to make the following changes to the Bid Documents:

The Bid Schedule entries and dates on Page i are revised to read as follows:

Bid Period:

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

May 14, 2024 – June 11, 2024 May 23, 2024 at 10:00 AM

• Requests for Information Due:

May 30, 2024 at 12:00 PM (noon)

Bidders Information Sheet Due:

May 30, 2024 at 5:00 PM

• Bid Opening:

June 11, 2024 at 11:00 AM

Award of Contract:

June 24, 2024 City Council meeting

Post-Award Meeting:

July 2, 2024

• Work Plans and other Submittals:

July 3, 2024 - August 2, 2024

• Construction Begins:

August 5, 2024

B. The addendum is being issued to incorporate the following Questions and Answers ("Q&A") into the Bid Documents:

RESPONSE TO REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION NO. 1

1. Q: There is no provided information on who/how to send in questions for this project. Can you please provide a contact or source for submitting questions? Please also provide last day questions can be submitted?

A: Please see Section A above for the last day to submit questions/requests for information. Please send questions/requests for information electronically via email to: biniguez@bellgardens.org with a copy to the following: andi.hope.cox@wsp.com, dbenash@bowman.com, kgonzalez@bellgardens.org.

Addendum No. 2 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 2 of 2

Inform subcontractors and suppliers as necessary.

Sincerely,

Bernardo Iniguez

Director of Public Works/Facilities

The bidder shall individually identify and acknowledge receipt of this addendum by signing and enclosing a copy of this form in their bid submittal. Failure to do so may result in disqualification of their bid submittal.

Signature of Bidder

June 10, 2024

Date

Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors 33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F., San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675

Bidder Firm Name and Address



8327 GARFIELD AVENUE • BELL GARDENS, CALIFORNIA 90201-6122 (562) 806-7770 FAX (562) 806-7789 • WWW.BELLGARDENS.ORG

SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT FORMER BERK OIL SITE

CIP NO. 3927

ADDENDUM NO. 3

June 6, 2024

This addendum is being issued for the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR THE SOIL REMEDIATION PROJECT AT THE FORMER BERL OIL SITE (the "Bid Documents").

Submit a bid with the full understanding and full consideration of this addendum.

The addendum is being issued to incorporate the following Questions and Answers ("Q&A") into the Bid Documents:

RESPONSE TO REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION NO. 2

Bidders' Questions have been grouped into the following categories.

- 1. Contracting and Schedule
- 2. Permitting and Access
- 3. General Sitework
- 4. Fencing
- 5. Concrete and Asphalt Removal
- 6. General Debris Removal and Demolition
- 7. Technical Specifications General
- 8. Technical Specifications Waste Management
- 9. Surveying

In some cases, similar questions receive one consolidated reply. Answers are in blue.

1. Contracting and Schedule

A. The Bell Garden's Engineering Cost Estimate increased from \$3.1M to \$3.6M, but the base bid schedule quantities are basically the same, with a few Item Number quantities (B-2 and B-3) decreasing. Please provide an explanation for the overall estimate increase.

The bid form has been revised from the previous Plans and Specifications issued in March 2024. The previous bid item B.2 has been divided into items B.2 and B.3 to specify fence installation requirements. The previous Bid item B.5 has been divided into items B.5 and B.6. The quantity of concrete and asphalt to be removed has increased after further site investigation.

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 2 of 11

B. Will the City provide a two-week extension due to the holiday weekend and ability to respond to RFI responses?

The City will not be providing an extension.

C. Contractor requests confirmation that for this public works contract, the Contractor is required to conduct work in accordance with the CA Public Works Manual for apprentice requirements.

Confirmed.

- D. Contractor requests the appliable prevailing wage determinations for operators, laborers, on/off hauling to/from construction site (T&D drivers), truck drivers on the construction site (i.e., water truck drivers), and any other appliable wage determinations.
 All applicable wage determinations are on the DIR website.
- E. The Contractor requests copy of section 9-3.2 for specification of retention from progress payments.

The referenced section is from the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction. Refer to page GP-3 for how to purchase this document.

F. Is the Contractor and its subcontractors required to have in-hand the City of Bell Gardens business license at time of bid-submittal, or prior to start of field work?

Prior to the start of fieldwork.

G. Please confirm that the required agency permits will be issued by the Agency to the contractor at no cost to the contractor.

Per Section 2-2 of the Special Provisions provided, "The AGENCY will issue the permits at no charge to the Contractor."

H. Can the performance window ("References" section on page C-6 of bid package) be expanded to 5 years, instead of the current 2 years, to allow for contractors to provide the most representative projects that are similar in scope and magnitude?

Per Page C-6, the performance window is 5-years.

I. Will the truck drivers for the removal of impacted soil be required to be paid prevailing wage for the entire round trip or only while on site?

Prevailing wage applies for the entire trip.

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 3 of 11

J. The Engineer's estimate from the previous bid to the current bid has increased by approximately \$400,000. What activities have changed to cause the increase in the Engineer's estimates costs?

Please see the explanation for A.

2. Permitting and Access

A. Please confirm Union Pacific easement / boundary

The Contractor shall assume that the Union Pacific easement/boundary is 50-feet from the center of the track line on each side. Please note that the City will be acquiring the necessary permits for any work within the Right-of-Way.

B. Does AQMD Rule 1166 apply to this site? Are VOCs expected to be present in the soil? If so, is there to be a site-specific Rule 1166 plan written? By whom?

Since VOCs are not expected to be encountered in shallow soil at this site, Rule 1166 is not applicable to this project.

C. Does AQMD Rule 1466 apply to this site?

AQMD Rule 1466 includes lead and benzo[a]pyrene as "Applicable Toxic Air Contaminants" and so this rule applies.

3. General Sitework

A. The Revised Draft Removal Action Work Plan (WSP, August 2023) Appendix B lists a total of approximately 5,276 CY (e.g., 9,497 tons at a 1.8 conversion listed in the table) of soil for excavation and T&D for this project. The RFP Base Bid Scheule lists a total of 14,508 tons of soil for excavation and T&D for this project. Please explain this discrepancy.

The quantity has changed due to the following:

- Review of soil data
- Rationalization and adjustment of sub-area boundaries
- Allowance for sloping of excavation sidewalls
- Contingency allowance for additional excavation after confirmation sampling, if required.
- B. Please confirm all three gates along Shull St will be allowed to be operational and use as entrance or exits.

For the purposes of the bid, assume that the westernmost and easternmost gates, only, are available.

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 4 of 11

C. Please confirm there are no live wet or dry underground utilities on site. If so, please provide as-builts.

There are no known utilities on site. However, per the contract documents, "the Contractor shall be responsible to contact USA to mark all utilities and shall conduct utility investigations to protect all marked utilities in place. Any damaged utility line shall be repaired at the Contractor's sole expense."

D. Please confirm voltage of overhead powerlines & provider along Shull St.

The voltage of the overhead power lines that are on-site or along the property boundary is 16 KV.

E. Please confirm there are no BMP structures onsite. If so, please provide descriptions and locations of structures.

There are no known BMP structures onsite.

F. Is city water service available on site?

There is no water source on site. However, there is a City hydrant near the northeast corner of the site. See Survey Drawing 2 of 4.

G. Is live monitoring required for construction site video camera monitoring?

Yes. However, the system may include an Al component to alert live security staff. Note that the primary purpose of this system is to monitor for the entrance of intruders into excavations and onto stockpiles where hazardous materials may be present, and to alert the Bell Gardens Police Department. Contractor may use this system to monitor the security of its own equipment and materials as long as the primary purpose of security is not compromised.

H. Is Contractor required to protect in place all the groundwater monitoring well casings above grade? Note: To what distance? If any are in the excavation areas, what then?

The Contractor is required to protect in place all the groundwater monitoring well boxes and above ground casing. But as necessary, Engineer will work with Contractor to modify above-ground casings in the way of excavation equipment. Currently, there is no well vault existing in the areas to be excavated, but depending on schedule some well casings may be installed near areas to be excavated. Engineer will work with Contractor to protect wells where practical or destroy well casing if necessary.

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 5 of 11

I. Will trucking backfill onto the site at night be allowed?

Per the contract documents, the contractor's activities shall be confined to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. Prior consent of the Engineer will be required for work at night except in emergencies involving immediate hazard to persons or property.

J. Is there an environmental consultant overseeing and directing the work? If not, who is directing and overseeing excavation activities, and how will excavation areas be marked?

The Engineer (WSP) will have staff oversee excavation activities. Excavation areas will be marked by the Contractor with coordinates provided by the Engineer.

K. There are monitoring wells and vapor probes onsite – are these to be protected in place and left as-is?

See answer to H above.

L. A power drop with meter was visually observed to exist at the northwest corner of the site. Is this available to the contractor to connect to the office trailer?

The owner of this power drop is unknown. Bidders should assume that the power drop is not available.

M. When self-performing the total soil excavation take-off volumes, the total is about 2,000 BCY less than what bid item C.2 shows (8,060 BCY). Was there any over-excavation accounted for in the bid quantity? If confirmation samples fail and over-excavation will be required, how will those quantities be paid for? Over-excavation is a less efficient exercise that generally warrants its own unit rate.

The bid quantity includes an allowance for exaction side slopes and a contingency to account for additional excavation should confirmation samples fail. Any additional excavation and disposal will be paid for at the bid rates.

4. Fencing

A. Please confirm all fencing to be installed onsite will be in accordance with Caltrans standards drawings A85, per drawing plans sheet 8, 12, 14.

Fencing on the western side of the site, adjacent or within the Caltrans right-of-way is to follow Caltrans standard drawing A85. Fencing at the southern side of the site, adjacent to the UPRR railroad is to be a semi-permanent post-driven fence, of a type to be proposed by the contractor and approved by the Engineer.

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 6 of 11

B. Will windscreen be allowed to be installed on the inside of the property?

Yes.

C. Please confirm if existing windscreen is not damaged it will not need to be removed.

If existing windscreen is in adequately good conditions, it is not necessary to replace it.

D. Will all gates functioning or not require windscreen?

Yes.

E. Please confirm the total LF of windscreen to be installed on the property.

Windscreen shall be installed on all new fencing, of which there is 950 linear feet. Note that to the extent that any new windscreen or repair of existing windscreen that is required to comply with AQMD Rule 1466, this shall be provided by the contractor at no additional cost to the City. Also see answer to J., below.

F. Is the block wall on the southeast corner within the property line?

Yes.

G. Per drawing plans sheet 8, along the Union Pacific RR it states (Remove existing fence and replace with 6' high chain link fence with windscreen.) Is the existing fencing in regard to the current 3' block wall?

Please see the updated drawings and notes. Sheet 8 no longer states "Remove existing fence and replace with 6' high chain link fence with windscreen." The new note states "Install 6-ft high chain link fence with windscreen." There is also a reference to note 2, which states that this is temporary fence, specified as post-driven chain link fence. The fence is to be installed north of the 3-foot block wall.

H. South fence line: a deteriorated pony wall, plus its footing, exist at the southeast corner of the property line and whose location conflicts with the new fence to be installed. If the pony wall is to be demolished, please provide a revised bid schedule with bid item for this removal. If the pony wall is to be protected in place, please provide a construction detail showing how the new fence is to be installed in conjunction with the pony wall.

Please see the answer to G.

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 7 of 11

I. DWG C-1, South Fence Line: Note 2 describes this post-driven fence as a temporary fence. Does that mean the contractor needs to remove the fence at the end of the job? Or does it remain in place?

The fence is to remain in place at the end of construction.

J. DWG C-1, North Fence Line: a note directs "ATTACH WINDSCREEN TO FENCING ABOVE WALL", but there is no bid item for attach windscreen only. The other bid items that mention windscreen are associated with installing new fence. Please revise bid schedule to include bid item for 250 LF of windscreen only.

See answer to E. Some of the existing windscreen along the north fence line may be in a suitable condition to comply with the requirements of AQMD Rule 1466. If it is not, then contractor shall replace it, with the cost included under the contractor's general costs to comply with the windscreen requirements in Rule 1466. Contractor shall bear the costs of all activities required to comply with the requirements of Rule 1466, unless explicitly separately quantified in the contract documents.

5. Concrete and Asphalt Removal

A. Please confirm concrete to be removed and demolished is 27,300 SF and is only the three locations as described on the drawing plans per sheet 8.

Please see the updated drawing in Addendum no. 1 and refer to the bid schedule. There is 27,300 square feet of concrete to be removed in the locations shown on the drawings included in Addendum no. 1.

B. Please confirm thickness of concrete to be removed and demolished.

Per the Bid Item Descriptions in Section 01 10 00 of the Technical Specifications, "site concrete is estimated to be 4 inches thick."

C. Please confirm area of concrete to remain for treatment system will be 60' x 62'.

That is approximately correct.

D. Please confirm quantity of existing site asphalt to be removed is 5,300 SF.

Per the bid schedule, the quantity of existing site asphalt to be removed is 5,300 square feet.

E. Please share the locations of asphalt to be removed that equal up to 5,300 SF.

Please refer to the updated drawings in Addendum no. 1, specifically DWG C-1.

Addendum No. 3
Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 8 of 11

F. What is the thickness of the asphalt to be removed?

Per the Bid Item Descriptions in Section 01 10 00 of the Technical Specifications, "site asphalt is estimated to be 3 inches thick."

G. For bidding purposes, shall contractor assume asphalt areas are 2 inches thick in locations identified for removal?

Please see response to question F.

H. B.5 – Demolish concrete paving – is there an average thickness to be assumed for the base bid? Is there rebar expected to be encountered?

Please see response to question B. for thickness. To the best of Engineer's knowledge, rebar is not expected to be encountered in concrete.

I. B.6 – Demolish asphalt paving – is there an average thickness to be assumed for the base bid?

Please see response to question F.

6. General Debris Removal and Demolition

A. B.7 – Regarding clearing the site, the volume of green waste is presently growing – is there a volume that we should assume for a base bid?

No. Bidders are to determine quantity based on field visit.

7. Technical Specifications - General

A. Contractor requests confirmation that the Engineer (WSP) is responsible for all confirmation soil sample collection and analysis of the excavation limits.

Yes.

B. Is the Contractor responsible for having a Dust Control Supervisor (DCS) certified by the SQACMD to employ dust control measures and ensure compliance with Rules 403 and 1466)?

Yes. Per Part 3.3 of Section 01 57 19 of the Technical Specifications, "Contractor shall assign a Dust Control Supervisor (DCS) certified by the SCAQMD to employ dust control measures to ensure compliance with all applicable Rules (403 and 1466)."

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 9 of 11

C. Confirm the Prime Contractor is to have a company-wide established lead monitoring program.

This is not necessary.

D. Does import backfill need to be certified clean and/or follow DTSC backfill guidelines? If so, who is approving that? Is this to be detailed in the SMP?

Yes. Per Part 1.5D of Section 31 23 00 of the Technical Specifications, the Engineer will review and approve analytical results for import fill. Analytical results will be compared to the standards in the DTSC's Information Advisory, Clean Imported Fill Material Fact Sheet (dated October 2001).

E. For the crushed material that is to be installed upon completion (3" thick), is there a specification as to the type of material?

Per the detail on DWG C-7, the material for gravel surfacing is to be 3/4" Crushed Gravel Rolled Smooth. The subgrade of the gravel is to be compacted to 90% relative compaction. The following grading may be assumed:

SIEVE SIZE	PERCENTAGE PASSING SIEVE
GR	AVEL OR CRUSHED ROCK
1 INCH	100
₹INCH	90-100
#4	35-65
#200	2-9

F. Work Plans: spec 01 10 00, section 1.5.A shows one additional contractor required work plan (Waste Management Plan) that is not on the bid schedule. Which list of work plans is correct?

The list of work plans in the Bid Schedule is correct. The information that would be held in the 'Waste Management Plan' should be incorporated into the other required plans.

8. Waste Management

A. Please confirm clean material can be stockpiled more than 400 cubic yards and higher than the perimeter fencing.

According to Rule 1466, fencing shall be at least 6 inches taller than the height of the tallest stockpile, and so stockpiles shall not exceed 5.5 feet and stockpiles shall not be more than 400 cubic yards of soil.

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 10 of 11

B. Will there be any downtime after excavations and prior to backfill in order to accommodate any confirmation sampling? Is there to be any such sampling, who will do that work if it is to happen?

Per Part 3.14 of Section 31 23 00 of the Technical Specifications, "Confirmation sampling of excavation sidewalls and bottoms will be conducted by the Engineer. Contractor shall facilitate access to the sampling areas and account for sampling activities in their construction schedule. Based on the results of confirmation sampling, additional excavation may be required as directed by the Engineer." Engineer will direct the laboratory to analyze soil samples on a 24-hour turnaround basis.

C. Solubility data of the soil is missing – is any additional testing for waste profiling the responsibility of the contractor?

Yes, per Part 3.3 of Section 01 74 19 of the Technical Specifications, "The excavation contractor will be responsible for ensuring that samples for waste profiling are collected and analyzed as per the requirements of the disposal facility."

D. Is there an applicable waste diversion program and does diversion need to be tracked?

Not applicable since this is a soil remediation project. However, Contractor is encouraged to divert at least 65% of non-contaminated construction and demolition debris generated from construction activities.

9. Surveying

A. B.8 – Surveying – is there a definition of that scope?

Please refer to Item B.8 in the Bid Item Descriptions included in Section 01 10 00 of the Technical Specifications.

Inform subcontractors and suppliers as necessary.

Sincerely,

Bernardo Iniguez

Director of Public Works/Facilities

Addendum No. 3 Contract Documents, Plans, Specifications and Standard Drawings for the Soil Remediation Project at the Former Berk Oil Site Page 11 of 11

The bidder shall individually identify and acknowledge receipt of this addendum by signing and enclosing a copy of this form in their bid submittal. Failure to do so may result in disqualification of their bid submittal.

Signature of Bidder

June 10, 2024

Date

Aro Industries, Incorporated, dba Summit Environmental Contractors 33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F., San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675

Bidder Firm Name and Address



CITY OF BELL GARDENS

Project Name:	Soil Remediation Project at Former Berk Date:	Date:	5/23/2024 at 10:00 a.m.
Project Manager:	Bernardo Iniguez, Director of Public Works/Facilities	Location:	City Hall Council Chambers – 7100 Garfield Ave, Bell Gardens, CA 90201

Representative Name	Company	Title	Contact Info/ Email	
TAW- 755 WALSH	GRIFFITH COUNTAIN	PROSECT	(562) 224-3080 TWALSHEDGRIFFITHOUNDAN.NET	
Wike Carperter	Criffith aupun	S.V.	562 - (40 - 8406	15
Jorge Lorez	WSP	+	9401-2-11-7658 ST.COM	0
Jersiny Toder	GTS	pm	561 - 633- USI7 Jeremy 2) RTS trucking Com	Process of the Proces
Reter Shimer	ROUX	A	(925) 818 6276 J PSHIMER(200 xINC. COM	3
Byan Gallyo	CREG	Signinherent	Byen, Gallego @ Errey. Com	
Jason Barner	Clean Habor	05 M	(209) 222-2615 Brongs Span Colombian	
Grace Amana	Summit Environmental	7.	949 374 9470 grace@ summitenvion.com	
POSAUNO PEREZ	RESOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL	SUPERINTENDENT	BIDS & RESOURCE-ENU.COM 562-469-7000	
KANDY BALIK	OFRS, Inc.	Erec WP	(310) 341-5004	
			,	

CITY OF BELL GARDENS

Project Name:	Soil Remediation Project at Former Berk Oil Site (CIP No. 3927)	Date:	5/23/2024 at 10:00 a.m.
Project Manager:	Bernardo Iniguez, Director of Public Works / Facilities	Location:	City Hall Council Chambers - 7100 Garfield
	MOTEUN T ACTUALS		Ave, bell Gardens, CA 90201

	50. CM	707			3	Ġ.			T	
Contact Info/ Email	TROCIS Q EXE E ANDE CONSTRUCTION ON	310-427-0808 gharris@amencanintegrated wow	hboyajian of eleapen, com	mosous & eleapen.com	(909) 722-2613 1300000 J 9300 @ Janhiban. Con	909-775-7197 MOONEILE Eticem.		7		
Title	Estimatoa	PM	PA	5 Wis pass drugging	0sm	PM				
Company	Engiverens & Emv. const. Estimator	American Integrated	EL CAPTTANEMIRON.	E/Capitan Envis Sevices	Clean Harbors	ETIC				
Representative Name	JOHN ROEIS	Groff Harris	MARRY BOYAGEN	Masord Hosseini	Jason Bronze	MIRE CHRCA				



LICENSES



CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD ACTIVE LICENSE



License Number 929061

Emity CORP

Business Name ARO INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED DBA SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS

CONTINUE

classification(s) A C21 C57 HAZ

Expiration Date 02/28/2025

www.cslb.ca.gov



6/7/24, 3:56 PM

Expiration Date

Effective Date

06/30/18

06/12/17

06/30/19

05/08/18

06/30/17

06/13/16

06/30/16

07/01/15

06/30/21

07/01/19

06/30/23

07/01/21

06/30/25

07/01/23

Registration History

nformation	INCORPORATED	nber	ctive date	ration date	33161 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE F SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO 92 Physical Address	33161 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE F SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO 92 Email Address	envcon.com	MMENTAL CONTRACTORS (s)	
Contractor Information	Legal Entity Name ARO INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED Legal Entity Type Corporation	Status Active Registration Number	Registration effective date 07/01/23	Negistration expiration date 06/30/25 Mailing Address	33161 CAMINO CAPISTRANO Physical Address	33161 CAMINO CAPISTRANO Email Address	heather@summitenvcon.com Trade Name/DBA	SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS License Number (s)	CSLB:929061

\overline{C}
.≚
∺
<u>10</u>
ma
\succeq
\overline{O}
¥
_ _
ヒ
ヒ
ヒ
Entity
Entit
Entit
Entit
al Entit

Corporation Entity Number:

Agency for Service:

Agent of Service Name:

Agent of Service Mailing Address:

:

C3136561

Heather Halterman

33161 Camino Capistrano, Suite F San Juan Capistrano 92675 CA United States

Printed on: 11/8/2023 11:37:40 AM

To verify most current certification status go to: https://www.caleprocure.ca.gov



Office of Small Business & DVBE Services

Certification ID: 61973

Legal Business Name:

ARO INDUSTRIES INC

Doing Business As (DBA) Name 1:

SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS

Doing Business As (DBA) Name 2:

Address:

33161 CAMINO CAPISTRANO

SUITE F

SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO

CA 92675

Email Address:

heather@summitenvironmentalservices.com

Business Web Page:

http://www.summitenvironmentalservices.com

Business Phone Number:

949/542-4330

Business Fax Number:

949/542-4331

Business Types:

Construction, Service

Certification Type	Status	From	То
SB(Micro)	Approved	11/03/2023	11/30/2025
SB-PW	Approved	11/03/2023	11/30/2025

Stay informed! KEEP YOUR CERTIFICATION PROFILE UPDATED!
-LOG IN at <u>CaleProcure.CA.GOV</u>

Questions?

Email: OSDSHELP@DGS.CA.GOV

Call OSDS Main Number: 916-375-4940 707 3rd Street, 1-400, West Sacramento, CA 95605



SUBCONTRACTOR LICENSES



Contractor's License Detail for License # 422002

DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations.

- CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure click
 on link that will appear below for more information. Click here for a definition of disclosable actions.
- Only construction related civil judgments reported to CSLB are disclosed (B&P 7071.17).
- Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms.
- > Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered into the board's license database.

Data current as of 6/7/2024 3:58:46 PM

Business Information

ED'S FENCING INC
P O BOX 341
WILMINGTON, CA 90748
Business Phone Number:(310) 518-3200

 Entity
 Corporation

 Issue Date
 05/01/1982

 Reissue Date
 12/29/2016

 Expire Date
 12/31/2024

License Status

This license is current and active.

All information below should be reviewed.

Classifications

- C13 FENCING
- C23 ORNAMENTAL METALS
- C29 MASONRY
- ► C60 WELDING

Bonding Information

Contractor's Bond

This license filed a Contractor's Bond with BUSINESS ALLIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY.

Bond Number: G110210085526 Bond Amount: \$25,000 Effective Date: 01/01/2023 Contractor's Bond History

Bond of Qualifying Individual

The qualifying individual STEVEN WILLIAM JONES certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of the voting stock/membership interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying Individual is not required.

Effective Date: 12/29/2016

Workers' Compensation

This license has workers compensation insurance with the INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST

Policy Number:WSD504042506 Effective Date: 04/01/2024 Expire Date: 04/01/2025 Workers' Compensation History

Ffective Date G, INC. Type G, INC. Type 10/27/16 10/07/21 Number expiration date expiration date Expiration date Expiration date ic COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U ss ng@yahoo.com //DBA //DBA	Contractor Information	Registration History	History
initity Type ation ation ration Number 4021 ration Number 23 ration expiration date 23 Address g Address X 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of al Address PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U 4ddress Isfencing@yahoo.com Name/DBA VG 22002	Legal Entity Name	Effective Date	Expiration Date
ation ation ation ation ation ation ation by 27/16 10/27/16 10/07/21 ation bumber 4021 ation expiration date 23 ation expiration date 24 25 25 25 Address PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Address Isfencing@yahoo.com Name/DBA VG 22002	ED'S FENCING, INC.	06/29/17	06/30/18
ation 10/27/16 10/07/21 ration Number ration offective date 23 ration expiration date 25 g Address X 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of al Address Stencing@yahoo.com Name/DBA VG S22002	Legal Entity Type		
ration Number 19/07/21 14021 23 ration effective date 25 g Address X 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of al Address PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Address Isfencing@yahoo.com Name/DBA NG S2002	Corporation	10/27/16	06/30/17
ration Number 14021 23 24 25 3 Address Address PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Address Isfencing@yahoo.com Name/DBA VG PAURIC SA VG	Status	10,001	
	Active	10/0//21	06/30/22
Registration effective date 02/01/23 Registration date 06/30/25 Mailing Address PO BOX 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of Physical Address 1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address 1540 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address FENCING Trade Name/DBA FENCING CSLB:422002	Registration Number	02/01/23	06/30/25
Registration expiration date 06/30/23 Mailing Address Mailing Address PO BOX 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of Physical Address 1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	Registration effective date		
Registration expiration date 06/30/25 Mailing Address PO BOX 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of Physical Address 1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	02/01/23		
Mailing Address Mailing Address PO BOX 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of Physical Address 1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	Registration expiration date		
Mailing Address PO BOX 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of Physical Address 1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	06/30/25		
PO BOX 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of Physical Address 1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	Mailing Address		
Physical Address 1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	PO BOX 341 WILMINGTON 90748 CA United States of		
1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U Email Address ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	Physical Address		
Email Address yan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	1521 E PACIFIC COAST HWY WILMINGTON 90744 CA U		
ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	Email Address		
Trade Name/DBA FENCING License Number (s) CSLB:422002	ryan.edsfencing@yahoo.com		
	Trade Name/DBA		
L.	FENCING		
CSLB:422002			
	CSLB:422002		

Legal Entity Information

Corporation Entity Number:
President Name:

C3930751 Ryan Cripps

Vice President Name:

Treasurer Name:

Secretary Name:

CEO Name:

Agency for Service:

ζ



Contractor's License Detail for License # 905122

DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations.

- CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (8&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure click
 on link that will appear below for more information. Click here for a definition of disclosable actions.
- Only construction related civil judgments reported to CSLB are disclosed (B&P 7071.17).
- Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms.
- Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered into the board's license database.

Data current as of 6/11/2024 7:56:17 AM

Business Information

B M P SOLUTIONS
4050 ALVIS COURT
ROCKLIN, CA 95677
Business Phone Number:(916) 259-1806

 Entity
 Corporation

 Issue Date
 10/18/2007

 Expire Date
 10/31/2025

License Status

This license is current and active.

All information below should be reviewed.

Classifications

C27 - LANDSCAPING

Bonding Information

Contractor's Bond

This license filed a Contractor's Bond with OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (THE).

Bond Number: 747807C Bond Amount: \$25,000 Effective Date: 01/01/2023 Contractor's Bond History

Bond of Qualifying Individual

The qualifying individual ANTHONY BERNARD DECKER IV certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of the voting stock/membership interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying Individual is not required.

Effective Date: 06/13/2019

Workers' Compensation

This license has workers compensation insurance with the BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY HOMESTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

Policy Number:BMWC434637 Effective Date: 09/15/2023 Expire Date: 09/15/2024 Workers' Compensation History

Other

Personnel listed on this license (current or disassociated) are listed on other licenses.

The second secon	Version stem	- Company of Company of Company
Contractor Intormation	Registration History	η History
Legal Entity Name	Effective Date	Expiration Date
BMP SOLUTIONS	06/14/18	06/30/19
Legal Entity Type		
Corporation	05/30/17	06/30/18
Status	777 007 70	**************************************
Active	06/30/16	06/30/1/
Registration Number	06/30/15	06/30/16
1000011868		2. (2.)
Registration effective date	02/25/15	06/30/15
07/01/21	паримочния барурут	
Registration expiration date	07/01/19	06/30/20
06/30/24	07/01/20	06/20/21
Mailing Address	07/10/120	12/05/00
4050 ALVIS COURT ROCKLIN 95677 CA United States o	07/01/21	06/30/24
Physical Address	m. p	de depris, laboration con una nacional de constante de co
1731 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE RIVERSIDE 92507 CA		
Email Address		
zhanna@bmpca.com		
Trade Name/DBA		
BMP SOLUTIONS		
License Number (s)		
CSLB:905122		
CSLB:905122		
	district table (district analysis) through	- Addison-Assertation

Legal Entity Information

3003524	MARK DECKER	Anthony B Decker IV	TONY DECKER	MARK DECKER	TONY DECKER
Corporation Entity Number:	President Name:	Vice President Name:	Treasurer Name:	Secretary Name:	CEO Name:

Agency for Service: Agent of Service Name:

MARK DECKER





APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION

Registration Information

Type: Public Works

Period: 03/18/2024 06/30/2025

Contractor Information

Contractor Name: Gold Health and Safety Consulting, Inc.

Trade Name:

License Type Number: PW-LR-1000648171

Contractor Physical Address

Physical Business Country: United States of America

Physical Business City/ Redondo Beach

Province:

Physical Business Address: 1900 Phelan Lane

Physical Business State: CA

Physical Business Postal 90278

Code:

Contractor Mailing Address

Mailing Country: United States of America

Mailing Address: 4001 Inglewood Ave., Suite 101-

292

Mailing City / Province: Redondo Beach

Mailing State: CA

Mailing Postal Code: 90278

Contact Info

Daytime Phone:

Mobile Phone:

Daytime Phone Ext.:

Business Email: dave@goldsafety.net

Applicant's Email: dave@goldsafety.net



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH STATE OF CALIFORNIA



LEAD-RELATED CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

INDIVIDUAL:

CERTIFICATE TYPE:

EXPIRATION DATE:

Lead Inspector/Assessor

6/16/2025

Lead Supervisor

LRC-00012884

LRC-00011382

NUMBER:

6/8/2025

Benjamin Bryden

Disclaimer: This document alone should not be relied upon to confirm certification status. Compare the individual's photo and name to another valid form of government issued photo identification. Verify the individual's certification status by searching for Lead-Related Construction Professionals at www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/clppb or calling (800) 597-LEAD





South Coast Air Quality Management District

acknowledges by this

that

Dave Gold

successfully completed

Rule 403 South Coast Air Basin Fugitive Dust Control Training

Certification is valid for 2 years from the date of issuance

Date Issued: 09/20/2023

SC2309-013338-14475 Cert #:

Heidee Dela Oruz

Training Officer Compliance and Enforcement



https://portalabih.cyzap.net/dzapps/dbzap.bin/apps/assess/webmembers/secure/manage?webid=ABIH&pToolCode=cert-verify&pToolCmd=Details&pPrint=Yes&RecordID=ABIH-CERTREC-4648I

BOARD FOR GLOBAL EHS CREDENTIALING

BGC

3/18/24, 11:18 AM

3/18/2024 1:30:43 PM CST

CREDENTIAL VERIFICATION

Certificant					
Name	Dav	David Kent Gold	- estención recombinar o para de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la comp	American contract of the contr	- The contract of the contract
City/State	Rec	Redondo Beach, CA			
Verification Date	3/1	3/18/2024			
Certification Information	rmation				
Specialty	Credential #	Cert Date	Cycle Start Date	Cycle End Date	Status
CIH-CP	4648	06/18/1990	07/01/2022	06/30/2027	Active
Note					-



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH



LEAD-RELATED CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

INDIVIDUAL:

CERTIFICATE TYPE:

Lead Inspector/Assessor

NUMBER:

LRC-00006212

LRC-00006211

EXPIRATION DATE:

4/8/2025

4/8/2025

David Gold

Lead Project Designer

Disclaimer: This document alone should not be relied upon to confirm certification status. Compare the individual's photo and name to another valid form of government issued photo identification. Verify the individual's certification status by searching for Lead-Related Construction Professionals at www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/clppb or calling (800) 597-LEAD





South Coast Air Quality Management District

acknowledges by this

entificate o

that

James Bateman

successfully completed

Rule 403 South Coast Air Basin Fugitive Dust Control Training

Certification is valid for 2 years from the date of issuance

Date Issued: 09/20/2023

Cert #: SC2309-013330-14465

Heider Dela Gruz

Training Officer Compliance and Enforcement

Registrations

Contractor Information	Registration History	History
Legal Entity Name	Effective Date	Expiration Date
RUST AND SONS TRUCKING, INC.	05/30/18	06/30/19
Legal Entity lype Corporation	07/19/17	06/30/18
Status Active	10/17/16	06/30/17
Registration Number	07/01/19	06/30/20
Registration effective date	07/01/20	06/30/21
07/01/23 Registration expiration date	07/01/21	06/30/22
06/30/24	07/01/22	06/30/23
Malling Address 15353 OLDE HIGHWAY 80 EL CAJON 92021 CA United	07/01/23	06/30/24
Physical Address		partition variable.
15353 OLDE HIGHWAY 80 EL CAJON 92021 CA United		
Email Address		
tanner@rustandsons.com		
Trade Name/DBA		
License Number (s)		

2		TORY RUST 15353 OLDE HIGHWAY EL CAJON 92021 CA United States of America
	1869900 Tory Rust	TORY RUST 15353 OLDE HIGHWAN
Legal Entity Information	Corporation Entity Number: President Name: Vice President Name: Treasurer Name: Secretary Name:	Agency for Service: Agent of Service Name: Agent of Service Mailing Address:





APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION

Registration Information

Type: Public Works

Period: 07/01/2023 06/30/2024

Contractor Information

Contractor Name: RUST AND SONS TRUCKING, INC.

Trade Name:

License Type Number: 1000043651

Contractor Physical Address

Physical Business Country: United States of America

Physical Business City/ EL CAJON

Province:

Physical Business Address: 15353 OLDE HIGHWAY 80

Physical Business State: CA

Physical Business Postal 92021

Code:

Contractor Mailing Address

Mailing Country: United States of America

Mailing Address: 15353 OLDE HIGHWAY 80

Mailing City / Province: EL CAJON

Mailing State: CA

Mailing Postal Code: 92021

Contact Info

Daytime Phone:

Mobile Phone:

Daytime Phone Ext.:

Business Email: tanner@rustandsons.com

Applicant's Email: tanner@rustandsons.com







Meredith Williams, Ph.D., Director 1001 I Street P.O. Box 806 Sacramento, California 95812-0806

Hazardous Waste Transporter Registration Certificate

Name and Address of Registered Transporter:

RUST AND SONS TRUCKING 15353 OLD HWY 80 EL CAJON, CA 92021

Transporter Registration Number: 2069

Effective Date: MAY 1, 2024 Expiration Date: MAY 31, 2025

This is to certify that the firm named above is duly registered to transport hazardous waste in the State of California in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6.5, Division 20 of the Health and Safety Code and Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Division 4.5.

APRIL 2, 2024
Authorized Signature

Date

Name and Title of Authorized Representative: Josie Placencia, Analyst

This registration certificate must be carried with each shipment of hazardous waste. For registration information, please call 1-800-618-6942 or email transporter@dtsc.ca.gov.

CONTROL NUMBER LICENSE NUMBER ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE	4 6712023 71172023 6730/2024	CHP CARKIER NUMBER LOCATION Duplicate Replacement	55 680 Initial 🗸 Renewel	PROPERTY OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL (CHP) the original valid (cense must be leaf at the licensee's place of business as indicated on the licensee. The original valid (cense must be carried in any valids or combination transporting hazardous materiels and and a leafible copy must be carried in any valids or combination transporting hazardous materiels and	must be presented to any CHP officer upon request. This finanse is NON-TRANSFERABLE and must be be surrendered to Be CHP upon demand or as required by the W. A regulary change in ownership or be surrendered to the CHP upon demand or as a new license. This ficense may be nersewed by submitting or account of the license of activities the property of the change of th	Journal is an expenditure and appropriate fee to the CHP. Persons whose licenses have expired or are otherwise an application and appropriate fee to the CHP. Persons whose license. THERE IS NO GRACE no longer valid must immediately cease the activity requiring a license. THERE IS NO GRACE PERIOD. For licensing information contact CHP, Commercial Vehicle Section at (916) 843-3400.	This carrier is on the special routing/safe stopping place mailing lists as indicated below:	(HMX) Explosives subject to Division 14, California Vehicle Code (CVC).	(HIRPH) Potson Inhalation Mazard makerials in bulk packages subject to unvision 14.3, CVC. (HIRRCQ) Highway Routs Controlled Quantity radioactive materials subject to Division 14.5, CVC.	Any person who dumps, spills, or causes the release of hazardous materiels or hazardous waste upon any highway shall transdelsely notify the CHP or the agency having juradiction for that highway. The minimum tine for faiture to make the appropriate notification is \$2,000.00. (CVC Section 23112.5)
STATE DE CALIFORNIA COM			TPANSPORTATION LICENSE	ж.	LICENSEE NAME AND PHYSICAL STATION ADDRESS (if different than below) be been also been than below)	15353 OLDE HIGHWAY 80 PEL CAJON CA, US 92021		LICENSEE NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS	Attention: TRACEY RUST RUST & SONS TRUCKING INC 15353 OLDE HIGHWAY 80	A STANCE OF THE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY ADMINISTRATION



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS **CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION** FOR REGISTRATION YEAR(S) 2021-2024

Registrant:

RUST AND SONS TRUCKING INC

ATTN: Charles Cummins 15353 OLDE HWY 80 EL CAJON, CA 92021

This certifies that the registrant is registered with the U.S. Department of Transportation as required by 49 CFR Part 107, Subpart G.

This certificate is issued under the authority of 49 U.S.C. 5108. It is unlawful to alter or falsify this document.

Reg. No: 052021550285DF Effective: July 1, 2021 Expires: June 30, 2024

HM Company ID: 33369

Record Keeping Requirements for the Registration Program

The following must be maintained at the principal place of business for a period of three years from the date of issuance of this Certificate of Registration:

- (1) A copy of the registration statement filed with PHMSA; and
- (2) This Certificate of Registration

Each person subject to the registration requirement must furnish that person's Certificate of Registration (or a copy) and all other records and information pertaining to the information contained in the registration statement to an authorized representative or special agent of the U.S. Department of Transportation upon request.

Each motor carrier (private or for-hire) and each vessel operator subject to the registration requirement must keep a copy of the current Certificate of Registration or another document bearing the registration number identified as the "U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No." in each truck and truck tractor or vessel (trailers and semi-trailers not included) used to transport hazardous materials subject to the registration requirement. The Certificate of Registration or document bearing the registration number must be made available, upon request, to enforcement personnel.

For information, contact the Hazardous Materials Registration Manager, PHH-52, Pipeline and Hazerdous Materials Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE, Washington, DC 20590, telephone (202) 366-4109.



Certificate of Reported Compliance **Fruck and Bus Regulation**

Issued to:

Rust & Sons Trucking Inc. USDOT-479041 CA-CA8155

45 Vehicles Reported

This certificate confirms that the fleet owner has attested under penalty of perjury that the statements complete regarding all relevant vehicles in the fleet required to show compliance. CARB hereby finds that the fleet listed above has reported compliance with title 13, California Code of Regulations, section 2025 (Truck and Bus Regulation). If CARB subsequently finds that the statements and information that have been provided are not true, acquirate, and complete, this certificate shall be and information they provided to the California Air Resources Board (CARB) are true, accurate, and effectively revoked and the fleet subject to noncompliance penalues.

This certificate is valid until: December 31, 2024

Printed on 2023-12-30

TRUCRS Fleet Identification

www.arb.ca.gov/msproo/onrdiesel/tblockup.php To venfy the authenticity of this certificate, visit

DivisionCalifornia Air Resources Board Division Chief, Mobile Source Control

ack Kitowake Jack Kitowski Registrations

Contractor Information	Registration History	History
Legal Entity Name	Effective Date	Expiration Date
CALVADA SURVEYING, INC.	06/05/18	06/30/19
Legal Entity Type		
Corporation	05/15/17	06/30/18
Status		
Active	06/30/16	06/30/1/
Registration Number	06/30/15	06/30/16
1000007149		21/22/22
Registration effective date	01/27/15	06/30/15
07/01/22		6
Registration expiration date	07/01/19	06/30/22
06/30/25	07/01/22	30/08/90
Mailing Address	1 ide diable in one a school collection of the	57/05/00
411 JENKS CIRCLE, SUITE 205 CORONA 92878 CA Unite		
Physical Address		
411 JENKS CIRCLE, SUITE 205 CORONA 92878 CA Unite		
Email Address		
dlugo@calvada.com		
Trade Name/DBA		
License Number (s)		
Surveyor:7780		

	\sim	
	-	
	О)
_	$\overline{}$	
•	$\overline{}$	
•	-	•
	σ	
		,
	$\overline{}$	•
	\sim	
	_	
	1	
	=	•
	$\boldsymbol{\cap}$	}
	$\mathbf{\mathcal{L}}$	
٠	-	
	_	
_		
-		•
	>	
	2	,
	2	,
	2	
	ntitv	
	intity	
	Entity	
	Entity	
	Entity	
	al Entity	
	al Entity	
	ial Entity	
	dal Entity	
	dal Entity	
	edal Entity	
L	edal Entity	

C2249854	Armando DuPont, PLS	Armando DuPont, PLS	Armando DuPont, PLS	Armando DuPont, PLS	Armando DuPont, PLS
Corporation Entity Number:	President Name:	Vice President Name:	Treasurer Name:	Secretary Name:	CEO Name:

Agency for Service:

BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, AND GEOLOGISTS

LICENSING DETAILS FOR: 7780 NAME: DUPONT, ARMANDO DUARTE

LICENSE TYPE: LAND SURVEYOR

LICENSE STATUS: CLEAR ADDRESS

411 JENKS CIR CORONA CA 92880 RIVERSIDE COUNTY

EXPIRATION DATE DECEMBER 31, 2025 JULY 27, 2001

ISSUANCE DATE

CURRENT DATE / TIME JUNE 10, 2024 12:10:55 PM Registrations

Contractor Information	Registration History	1 History
Legal Entity Name	Effective Date	Expiration Date
Callahan & Norrell, Inc.	03/18/24	06/30/25
Legal Entity Type		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
Corporation		
Status		
Active		
Registration Number		
PW-LR-1001151067		
Registration effective date		
03/18/24		
Registration expiration date		
06/30/25		
Mailing Address		
10641 Humbolt Street Los Alamitos 90720 CA United S		
Physical Address		
10641 Humbolt Street Los Alamitos 90720 CA United S		
Email Address		
heather@norcaleng.com		
Trade Name/DBA		
NorCal Engineering		
License Number (s)		
Other:R.G.E. 841		

0
.≍
풊
\simeq
≽
\subseteq
0
4=
\sqsubseteq
\rightarrow
=
+
ш
ā
ga
ď)
$\mathbf{\Psi}$

itity Number:		Name:
Corporation End	President Name:	Vice President Name:

Heather Green 33-0186300

Secretary Name:

Treasurer Name:

CEO Name:

Agency for Service:

Heather Green

BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, AND **GEOLOGISTS**

LICENSING DETAILS FOR: 841

NAME: TUCKER, KEITH D

LICENSE TYPE: GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

LICENSE STATUS: CLEAR ADDRESS

PO BOX 8133 HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92615 ORANGE COUNTY

LICENSE RELATIONSHIPS NAME: TUCKER, KEITH DUANE

LICENSE/REGISTRATION TYPE: CIVIL ENGINEER

LICENSE NUMBER: 32276 PRIMARY STATUS: CLEAR

PO BOX 8133 HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92615 ORANGE COUNTY

ISSUANCE DATE

SEPTEMBER 9, 1987

EXPIRATION DATE

DECEMBER 31, 2024

CURRENT DATE / TIME

JUNE 10, 2024 11:2:59 AM